

No. 16-111

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WILLIAM JACK AND
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO

Counsel of Record

MRD LAW

620 N. Tejon St., Suite 101

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

(303) 325-7843

michael.francisco@mrd.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 16-111

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WILLIAM JACK AND
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO

Counsel of Record

MRD LAW

620 N. Tejon St., Suite 101

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

(303) 325-7843

michael.francisco@mrd.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission Protects Bakers Who Decline to Make Cakes Expressing Criticism of Same-Sex Marriage.....	3
A. <i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery</i> (Charge No. P20140069X): Commission protects baker from being forced to make cake with message considered offensive.....	5
B. <i>Jack v. Gateaux, Ltd.</i> (Charge No. P20140071X): Commission protects baker from being forced to make cake with message considered offensive.....	6
C. <i>Jack v. Le Bakery Sensual, Inc.</i> (Charge No. P2014000X): Commission protects baker from being forced to make cake with message considered offensive.....	8
II. By Consistently Disfavoring Traditional Christian Views on Marriage, Colorado Undermines any State Interest for Compelling Masterpiece Cakeshop to Create a Custom Cake in Violation of Conscience Rights.	10

A. Colorado’s arbitrary and contradictory enforcement of its public accommodations law transgresses fundamental Due Process principles.	11
B. Colorado’s public accommodation law is not a neutral, generally applicable law for purposes of Free Exercise rights.....	12
III.The Dignity of Religious Practitioners is Undermined by Colorado’s One-sided Enforcement against Traditional Christian Beliefs about Marriage.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	16
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	16
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2)..... 1

Other Authorities

Colo. Civ. Rights Div. Charge No. P20140069X,
“Determination” (March 24, 2015)..... 4, 6

Colo. Civ. Rights Div. Charge No. P20140070X,
“Determination” (March 24, 2015)..... 8

Colo. Civ. Rights Div. Charge No. P20140071X,
“Determination” (March 24, 2015)..... 7
